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IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL OF: 

DEAN ALTMAN, Appellant, 

vs. 

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY, DENVER SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, 
and the City and County of Denver, a municipal corporation, Agency. 

I. INTRODUCTION 

The Appellant, Dean Altman, appeals his termination from employment with the Denver 
Sheriffs Department (Agency), for alleged violations of specified Career Service and Agency 
rules. A hearing concerning this appeal was conducted by Bruce A. Plotkin, Hearing Officer, on 
September 9 and 16, 2014. The Agency was represented by Jennifer Jacobson, Assistant City 
Attorney. Appellant was represented by Jonathan Abramson. Agency exhibits 1-8, 10, 12, 13, 
15, 16, 18-21, 24-28, and 30-33 were admitted, along with Appellant's exhibits A , 8, F, G, and 
N-Q. The following witnesses testified for the Agency: Sgt. Kenneth Juranek; Deputy Adele 
Angers; Deputy James Benvenuti Jr.; Detective John Donohoe; Deputy Sgt. Randy Romero; 
and Director Gary Wilson. 1 Appellant presented witnesses Deputy Gary Dolan and Detective 
Jami Sisneros. 

II. ISSUES 

The following issues were presented for appeal: 

A whether Altman violated any of the following Career Service Rules: 16-60 L., P., R.2
, Y., or Z.; 

and 

B. if Altman violated any of the aforementioned Career Service Rules, whether the Agency's 
decision to dismiss him conformed to the purposes of discipline under CSR 16-20. 

Ill. FINDINGS 

Dean Altman was a civilian employee in the Sheriffs Department for 13 years. As a 
kitchen steward, his job was to supervise and to work alongside inmates in various kitchen 
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duties. He was familiar with the Agency's rules and regulations and was required to follow 
them. [Exhibit 13-3. "Deputy Sheriffs and employees of the Denver Sheriff Department shall 
obey all Departmental rules, regulations, duties, procedures, instruction, and orders") (emphasis 
added)). Before the allegations in this case, Appellant had no history of improper conduct 
toward any inmate. 

On March 4, 2014, Altman was at work in the kitchen of the downtown Denver jail. He was 
standing at a prep table with four inmates present, including T.S. who was standing beside 
Altman in close quarters. The Agency alleged Altman grabbed T.S.' crotch with his left hand in 
an upward cupped-hand motion [Exhibit 20; Exhibit 32; Donohoe testimony; Sisneros testimony; 
Exhibit Q) and held on for between two and four seconds, [Exhibit 13-8; Exhibit 32 ;Exhibit Q], 
while telling T.S. "you're fucking cute." T.S. then spoke with the nearby inmates. [Exhibit 30-2; 
Exhibit 26; Exhibit 27). A security camera that does not record audio recorded the incident. 
Shortly after, T.S. reported that he was groped by Altman to supervisor Deputy Benvenuti, then 
he told deputy Angers about the incident. Angers brought T.S. to Sgt. Romero. T.S. repeated 
to Romero, then to Sgt. St. Germain, in a separate interview, that Altman groped him.3 Based 
on the statements and demeanor of T.S. and three other inmates who were nearby, the Agency 
placed Altman on investigatory leave the next day, March 5, 2014, while it undertook an 
investigation. At the same time, Altman was criminally charged. 

A pre-disciplinary meeting was held on April 25, 2014. Altman attended with his attorney, 
but made no statement.4 Then, on May 8, 2014, the Agency, through Division Chief Gary 
Wilson as decision-maker, delivered its notice of termination to Altman, effective the same day. 
This appeal followed timely on May 23, 2014. 

IV. ANALYSIS 

A. Jurisdiction and Review 

Jurisdiction is proper under CSR §19-10 A.1.a., as the direct appeal of a dismissal. I am 
required to conduct a de novo review, meaning to consider all the evidence as though no 
previous action had been taken. Turner v. Rossmiller, 532 P.2d 751 (Colo. App. 1975). 

8 . Burden and Standard of Proof 

The Agency retains the burden of persuasion, throughout the case, to prove Altman 
violated one or more cited sections of the Career Service Rules, and to prove its decision to 
terminate his employment complied with Career Service Rule 16-20. The standard by which the 
Agency must prove its claims is by a preponderance of the evidence. 

C. Whether Altman groped T.S. 

Every violation alleged by the Agency rests entirely on the Agency's conclusion that Altman 
grabbed T.S. in the groin. If Altman groped T.S., then every alleged rule violation would be 
established. If Altman did not grope T.S., then none of the alleged violations can be proven. 
Thus, the first, and most important analysis, is the factual determination whether Altman groped 
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T.S. The Agency's proof fell under two main categories: video evidence and the hearsay 
statements of non-appearing inmate-witnesses. 5 

1. Video evidence. The Agency claimed the video evidence was consistent with the 
inmates' claim that Altman groped T.S. Several Agency witnesses alleged the video recording 
showed Altman grabbing or reaching toward T.S.'s groin area, [Wilson testimony, Juranek 
testimony; Exhibit 13-9; Exhibit 30-1 @ approx 6:57:40; Donohoe testimony). The Agency also 
alleged the video showed that T.S. jumped back in apparent shock or surprise. [Wilson 
testimony]. I review those allegations de novo under a preponderance standard. Under that 
standard, the video does not show Altman touching, grabbing or even reaching toward T.S's 
groin. As explained below, the video is also not persuasive that T.S. jumped back in reaction to 
being groped. 

2. Inmate statements. Because none of the inmates testified, the persuasiveness of their 
statements depends upon the reliability, trustworthiness, and probative value of their hearsay 
statements. The factors enumerated in Industrial Claims Appeals Office v. Flower Stop 
Marketing Corp., 782 P.2d 13, 18 (Colo. 1989) remain the standard in determining the reliability 
of hearsay statements in administrative hearings. Those factors include, but are not limited to: 

(a) whether the statements were written and signed. T.S. did not provide a written 
statement. Instead, he talked to Denver Police Officer Hughes who wrote some version of what 
T.S. said. [Exhibit 1). Hughes did not testify, and it remains unknown if Hughes transcribed 
T.S.'s statement verbatim. In addition, T.S. gave a video-taped statement to IA Sgt. Juranek. 
[Exhibit 28). Inmate-witnesses Ledesma, Qualls and Scott provided signed, unsworn 
statements to Denver Police Department investigators. [Exhibits 2 - 4). They also provided 
unsworn oral statements to Juranek. [Juranek testimony; Exhibits 6; 25 - 27). 

(b) whether the statements were sworn. None of the statements was sworn. 

(c) whether the declarants were disinterested witnesses or had a potential bias. This 
factor infers potential prejudice as well as bias. The Agency argued the inmates, and T.S. in 
particular, had no reason to invent their statements. They claimed T.S. placed his safety in 
jeopardy by reporting the incident, since inmates face punishment from other inmates and 
deputies for "ratting" and for not taking care of their own issues. [Juranek testimony; Romero 
testimony]. In addition, Altman started working that shift only two days before, and there was no 
evidence the inmates had developed a reason to dislike him. On the other hand, Altman replied 
the inmates had an opportunity to confer and make their stories consistent. The video shows all 
four conferring shortly after the alleged groping. [Exhibit 30-2]. Altman also claimed the 
consistency of the inmates' stories indicates they did confer. Sgt. Romero acknowledged that 
possibility. [Romero cross-examination]. On balance, it appears the inmates were disinterested 
and had neither bias toward T.S. nor prejudice against Altman. This is a different matter than 
their overall credibility. [See (e), below). 

(d) whether the hearsay statements were denied or contradicted by other evidence. 
T.S., Ledesma, Qualls and Scott all reported that Altman grabbed T.S. in the groin. Altman 
denied groping T.S. , and there were significant contradictions in the inmates' statements. 
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Ledesma was crouched immediately next to Altman and T.S. in a confined space, and was 
in the best position of any witness to see any untoward conduct. Ledesma specifically recalled 
to DPD Detective Sisneros that Altman "came up to [T.S.] on his left side and, with his left hand, 
grabbed him [T.S.] right in his privates and said "you're fucking cute." Ledesma said Altman 
held on for 2-4 seconds [Sisneros testimony; Exhibit P @ 3: 15 to 3:25; Juranek testimony; 
Exhibit 26-1 @ 11 :43:02 to 11 :43: 1 0]. In the video recording of the incident, Altman's left hand 
unmistakably remained palm-down on an adjoining cart during the time Ledesma claimed 
Altman groped T.S. with his left hand.6 Moreover, T.S. told Juranek that Altman did not say 
anything to him at the time. [Exhibit 28; Juranek testimony]. This inconsistency is a substantial 
departure from the inmates' statements 

T.S. told Juranek and DPD Detective Donohoe that Altman grabbed him in the groin, but 
Deputy Dolan testified T.S. said he was "slapped on the hindquarters," by Altman, [Juranek 
cross-exam; Dolan testimony; Exhibit 24], an obvious reference to his buttocks, not his groin. 
[See~ AudioEnglish.org@ http://www.audioenglish.org/dictionary/hindquarters.htm (last 
viewed 10/28/14)]. 

Qualls told Juranek on March 5 that he saw Altman grope T.S. [Exhibit 25]; but the 
previous day, Qualls told DPD Detective Sisneros he did not see Altman grope T.S. [Sisneros 
testimony; Exhibit Q]. This is also a substantial departure from the consistency of the inmates' 
statements. 

There were other contradictions in the inmates' statements. Ledesma told kitchen 
supervisor Deputy Benvenuti immediately after the incident that he had to restrain T.S. from 
hitting Altman [Exhibit 19; Exhibit 33-1], but T.S. recalled no such occurrence, and nowhere 
does any such restraint appear in the video evidence. [Exhibit 30-2; 31] 

Scott told DPD Detective Donohoe that Altman told T.S. "you're fucking cute" when groping 
T.S., although T.S. denied it. [Donohoe testimony; Exhibit 28]. Ledezma also reported to 
Sergeant Juranek that Appellant said the same thing. [Exhibit 26]. Scott also claimed he had to 
restrain T.S. from hitting Altman [Exhibit 27], but T.S. remembered no such thing happening. 
[See Exhibit 28). 

Qualls alleged Altman previously made off-color jokes and comments, would address 
inmates as "hey sexy," and "what's going on baby" and it made him uncomfortable. Qualls said 
Altman made similar comments to T.S. [Exhibit 25; Juranek testimony). These claims would 
tend to establish Altman's intent or modus operendi; however, T.S. was sure he had no issues 
with Altman before being groped, [Exhibit Q]. Scott was asked if he ever heard Altman make 
inappropriate comments, or if he ever heard anyone complain in that regard. Scott replied "not 
at all". [Exhibit 27]. In Qualls written statement he said that when Altman groped T.S. , Altman 
said "you're the quiet one," and smiled at him. [Exhibit 4]. No other witness, including T.S. 
heard Altman say any such thing. 
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(e) whether the declarants are credible. T.S. had a history of giving false information, 
including an arrest in 2000 for false reporting to authorities. [Exhibit F], and again in 2006. 
[Exhibit G]. He was convicted of the 2006 false reporting charge and served 89 days in jail for it. 

Significant questions about Ledesma's credibility arise because the video contradicted his 
statement that Altman groped T.S. with his left hand. In his DP• interview, [Exhibit P], Ledesma 
was positive about the entire sequence of events, indicating this was not a simple case of 
mistaken memory. 

Scott claimed to have held back T.S. from attacking Altman. [Exhibit 27]. The video 
recording, [Exhibit 30-2], made it evident that did not occur.7 

Qualls' inconsistencies, above, raise some question about his credibility.8 

During Juranek's interview of Sgt. Romero, Juranek asked "is there any reason for you to 
believe that they [the inmate-witnesses] made it up, that they were conspiring together to lie 
about this?" Romero replied 

In the years that I've worked at the jail, it's kind of a cliche saying that we have: 'believe 
half of what you see and nothing that you hear, ' because that's a whole different 
environment in that jail... so everything that's told to you, you pretty much take it for 
what it's worth, but you always wanna follow up, you always wanna make sure that 
what is being told to you actually did happen, so at that point, yeah, of course I can 
think that inmates are going to make that up. Of course, absolutely. 

[Exhibit 18]. 

Juranek also asked Romero if the four inmates' stories were consistent. Romero 
responded "they were very consistent. That can mean two things. That can also mean 
they're conspiring." 

The inmate-witnesses' inconsistent statements, incorrect statements, and their criminal 
records raise significant question about their credibility. The one consistency in their stories -
that Altman groped T.S. - must be weighed along with their multiple inconsistencies and criminal 
records. 

(f) whether there is corroboration for the hearsay statement. The Agency claimed the 
inmates' statements were corroborated by the video evidence. [Exhibit 30-1 ; Juranek testimony; 
Wilson testimony]. The Agency's notice of discipline claimed the groping occurred at 
approximately 0715 [Exhibit 13-8], but the video recording for that time shows Altman was not 
even near T.S. [Exhibit 30-2@ 0715 to 0716]. The portion of the video that describes at least 
some of the Agency's description appears to occur in Exhibit 30-1 at 06:57:30-06:57:50. 
Altman, in a dark uniform, is next to T.S. who is facing away from him. Altman moves his left 
hand [Id@ 06:57:37], but it is unclear whether his hand approached, let alone contacted T.S. 
Even if Altman's left hand touched T.S. at 6:57:37, he would have touched T.S.'s back or 
buttocks area, not his groin, as described by the inmate-witnesses. The only other potential 
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contact occurred at 6:57:42 to 6:57:44. It is evident Altman's left hand remained on the rolling 
cart to his left, contrary to Ledesma's claim. Given the relative position of Altman to T.S. at that 
time, it was improbable he could have groped him with his right hand cupped upward. The video 
does not corroborate the Agency claim; rather, the video largely disproves the Agency's claim. 

Wilson based his disciplinary decision, in part, on his belief that the video corroborated 
inmate allegations of groping; however he later acknowledged the video did not show Altman's 
hand touching T.S. [Wilson testimony; Wilson cross-exam). 

(g) whether the case turns on the credibility of witnesses. This Agency's case relies 
almost entirely on the credibility of non-appearing inmate-witnesses statements. Wilson found 
no reason to doubt the credibility of the inmate-witnesses, but all four had credibility problems, 
including inconsistencies in their reporting that went beyond simple memory differences. The 
inmate-witnesses also had credibility problems based upon their criminal histories of dishonesty 
and a felony conviction.9 

(h) whether the party relying on the hearsay offers an adequate explanation for the 
failure to call the declarant to testify. Both sides reported making efforts to have the inmates 
testify. All of them refused, or could not be contacted. 

(i) whether the party against whom the hearsay is used had access to the statements 
prior to the hearing or the opportunity to subpoena the declarant. The Agency provided the 
inmates' statements to Altman before hearing. He was unable to secure any inmate's presence 
after making a good-faith effort. 

The Flowerstop court stated the nine factors it cited to assist the trier of fact in determining 
the reliability of hearsay statements were not meant to be exclusive, and left open the likelihood 
that other factors may be relevant. I find the following additional factors are germane. 

In addition to the inconsistencies in the inmates' observations, the Agency's sworn witness 
testimony also contained significant inconsistencies. Donohoe found that the video showed 
Altman inappropriately touching T.S. [Donohoe testimony). Specifically, when Donohoe was 
asked if it was relevant that the inmates he interviewed had a history of false reporting and 
felony arrests and convictions, he replied "sometimes it is, but in this case, when you have it 
[sexual contact] on video, it's hard to say he was false-reporting." However, in his next answer, 
Donohoe agreed the video did not show any contact between Altman and T.S. [Donohoe cross
exam]. 

In its letter in contemplation of discipline, the Agency claimed the video showed T.S. 
"jerk[ing] away" from Altman, and "tak[ing) a couple steps to increase his distance" between 
them. [Exhibit 12-6). In its notice of discipline, that statement evolved to "inmate [T.S.] quickly 
stepped away." [Exhibit 13-8]. Wilson reviewed the video and found T .S. "jumped back." Those 
interpretations of T.S.'s movement tend to justify the Agency's view that T.S. was shocked by, 
and reacted reflexively to, Altman groping him, consistent with being groped. However, the 
recording does not show T.S. making a movement that could reasonably be described as a jerk, 
or jump backward. It shows T.S. taking a large step away from Altman. [See Exhibit 30-1 @ 
6:57:45). Since Altman and T.S. were in very close quarters when Altman bent down to lift a 
large container, it is equally plausible T.S. was merely stepping out of Altman's way. 
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3. Additional factors favoring the Agency. The Agency's case was not limited to 
Flowerstop factors. The following additional Agency evidence weighs in favor of its claim that 
Altman groped T.S. 

(a) Altman apologized to T.S. after the incident. 

(b) Agency sworn witnesses Benvenuti, Romero, and Angers testified that T.S. seemed 
scared or upset when he spoke with them after the incident. The Agency argued T.S.' fear is 
consistent with having been groped. 

(c) Romero testified he saw no benefit to T.S. in claiming Altman groped him. "You never 
want to be seen as a victim or a snitch." [Romero testimony]. 

(d) T.S. told Romero he was afraid the incident would lead to his being removed from the 
kitchen duty, a job he liked and did not want to lose. This is another form of the Agency's claim 
that there was no benefit to T.S. in claiming Altman groped him. 

(e) There was no time for the inmates to confer before they gave statements to DPD and 
DSD officers. 

4. Additional factors favoring Altman. 

(a) in response to the agency's claim that Altman's apology to T.S. indicates a guilty 
conscience, Altman replied he only apologized in the event he inadvertently touched T.S. 
[Altman testimony]. Given their close proximity at the time of the incident, both explanations are 
plausible. 

(b) Altman pointed to the portion of the video showing all four inmates conferring shortly 
after the incident as proof they had an opportunity, if not a motive, to confer. [Wilson cross
examination]. 

(c) Altman had no prior incidents of inappropriate comments or actions toward an inmate 
in 13 years, and not one complaint by any inmate during that time. [Juranek cross-exam]. 
Deputy Dolan testified he had worked with Altman, and found Altman was always professional 
with inmates and never acted inappropriately or used inappropriate language. [Dolan testimony]. 
Sgt. Romero, who also worked with Altman, described Altman's interaction with inmates in 
nearly identical terms as Dolan. [Romero testimony). 

(d) If Altman intentionally groped T.S., it would be an unlikely place to do so, in the open, 
in certain view of other inmates, and in the presence of video cameras. 

(e) While Wilson believed the consistency of the inmates' statements to DSD 
investigator Juranek made their claim credible, he was unaware they gave contrary or 
inconsistent statements to DSD investigators Sisneros and Donohoe the day before. [Wilson 
cross-exam]. 

(f) Altman was not interviewed as part of the Agency's investigation into his possible 
wrongdoing. Altman argued this created an imbalanced ensemble of evidence presented to 
Wilson. 
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(g) The Agency refused to grant a Garrity advisement at the pre-disciplinary meeting 
despite repeated requests by Altman.10 That prevented the Agency from hearing all the 
evidence before rendering its decision. 

5. Conclusions. 

(a) The video evidence does not support the Agency's claim that Altman groped T.S. 

(b) The hearsay and double hearsay statements of the inmate-witnesses are not 
sufficiently reliable and trustworthy, by a preponderance of the evidence, to support their claim 
that Altman groped T.S. because: the only objective evidence, the video recording, does not 
corroborate those statements and even refutes some important statements; the principal 
witnesses had credibility issues; Romero's testimony, that it is widely known in the jail 
community that inmates' allegations are untrustworthy, remained unrebutted; and for the other 
reasons and factors cited above. 

(c) the evidence, as a whole, fails to establish Altman groped T.S. by a preponderance 
standard. 

D. Career Service Rule Violations 

1. CSR 16-60 L. Failure to observe written departmental or agency regulations, policies or 
rules. 

The Agency claimed Altman's alleged conduct violated CSR 16-60 L by violating Agency 
rules 300.11.2, 300.10.2., 300.19.1, 400.4.1, 300.11 .6, and 0.0. 2440.10. 

a. DSD Rule 300.11 .2 -Aggravated Conduct Prohibited By Law. Deputy Sheriffs and 
employees shall not violate any state or federal statutes specifically as they involve: 

a) 11 Any felonious conduct; 
b) Any conduct prohibited as a Class One Misdemeanor; or 
c) Any criminal conduct committed on duty or under color of authority. 

The Agency specified Altman violated subsections (b) and (c) of this rule as it pertains to 
Colorado Revised Statute (CRS) 18-3-404(1 )(f) - Unlawful Sexual Behavior - a class 1 
misdemeanor, and CSR 18-9-111 ( 1 )(a) - Offenses against public peace, order, and decency. 
The Agency claimed Altman committed the crime of Unlawful Sexual Behavior when he grabbed 
T.S.'s crotch as T.S. was standing next to him on March 4, 2014 at 6:57 a.m. [Exhibit 13 pp. 
9, 10). 

(1) 18-3-404(1 )(f) . The pertinent portions of CSR 18-3-404(1 )(f) state a violation 
occurs when a person subjects another to sexual contact under either of the following 
circumstances: in the absence of consent; or when the victim is in custody and the perpetrator 
has supervisory authority and used that authority to coerce the victim to submit. The statute 
defines sexual contact as: 
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... the knowing touching of the victim's intimate parts by the actor, or of the 
actor's intimate parts by the victim, or the knowing touching of the clothing 
covering the immediate area of the victim's or actor's intimate parts if that 
sexual contact is for the purposes of sexual arousal, gratification, or abuse. 

There was no dispute that T.S. was in custody and subject Altman's supervisory 
authority. The issue here arises over the two subparts defining sexual contact. 

(a) whether Altman knowingly touched T.S. groin. 

The Agency did not allege Altman touched T.S.'s genitals directly; thus, to establish a 
violation, the Agency first must establish Altman touched T.S. 's pants in the area of his genitals. 
The findings above establish Altman did not knowing touch T.S.' groin area. Even if the 

Agency had established this element, it must also prove the second element of the statute. 

(b). If Altman touched or grabbed T.S.'s groin area, whether it was for sexual 
arousal, sexual gratification or sexual abuse. 

The Agency's only evidence for this second element of unlawful sexual contact was its 
allegation that Altman told T.S. "you're fucking cute" at the same time he groped him. Juranek 
testified Ledesma heard Altman tell T.S. "you're fucking cute," at the same time he groped him. 
[Juranek cross-exam]. As found above, the evidence was significantly in conflict whether 
Altman uttered the statement. This element remains unproven, and for that reason, the Agency 
failed to prove Altman groped T.S. and also failed to establish, even if he did grope T.S. that it 
was for the purpose of sexual gratification or sexual abuse.12 

(2) CRS 18-9-111 (1 )(a): Offenses against public peace, order, and decency which 
states, in part: 

A person commits harassment if, with intent to harass, annoy, or alarm another 
person, he or she ... Strikes, shoves, kicks or otherwise touches a person or subjects 
him to physical contact. .. 

Wilson found Altman committed this crime because: 

Under the description, a person harass, annoy, alarm another person. 
I was concerned, obviously, inside our jail facility there, we are 
required to keep peace. We're required to keep order, and, of course 
decency in that jail environment. For us, that can cause serious 
problems, and can set, or produce outcomes that we do not desire 
from our staff and definitely from our inmates, and so we look to our 
staff to make sure that that peace, order and decency is established, 
not just by way of what they observe, but also by their actions. 

(Wilson testimony). 

rl1i: Jdinition prm idi:s thi: rn111ac1 must hi: --li,r lhi: purposi: of si:xual arousal. gratilkalion. or ahus.: ... l'RS IX-3--101 HJ. l Jmkr 
gi:ni:rall) ai:~·i:pti:d ruks of syntax. an initial mo<lilii:r .. \\ ill tend to go\ .:rn all di:mi:nts in th.: si:rii:s unli:ss it is r,:pi:ati:d for .:ach d.:mcnt:· 
\\'ashinuh>n Educ, ,\s~•n \'. Nat'I Rit!hl to Work I .ct!al Del'. Found .. In.: .. I X7 F. !\pp'x <ill I. 682 (9th Cir. 2006) dting I hi: 1\mcric;m I lcritagc 
Book or l:nglish llsagi: chapter 2. •· IO ( I loughh>n Milllin. 19%). hllp: \\ \\ \\.hanl..:ll\ .com h-1 :! html l'hus. ··Sl!x11al .. applies o:qtmll) h> 
.. arousal:· .. gra1ilica1iun:· and ··ahusc .. in the definition. 
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Wilson's testimony failed to establish what action by Altman violated the statute 
and failed to establish what evidence proved Altman intended to harass, annoy or alarm 
T.S. 

Other evidence in the Agency's case alleged, but failed to establish for reasons 
stated above, that Altman touched T.S. and failed to establish, if there was contact, that 
it was with intent to harass, annoy or alarm T.S. This violation remains unproven. 

b. DSD Rule 300.10.2 Sexual Misconduct. This rule states: 

While on duty, deputy sheriffs and employees shall not engage in any 
conduct or solicit another to engage in any conduct for the purpose of sexual 
gratification, sexual humiliation or sexual abuse ... 

The Agency failed to establish Altman touched T.S. Even if Altman touched 
T.S., the Agency failed, for reasons stated earlier, that the contact was for the purpose 
of sexual gratification, humiliation, or abuse. 

c. DSD Rule 300.19.1 - Disobedience of Rule. 

Deputy Sheriffs and employees shall not violate any lawful departmental rule 
(including CSA rules), duty, procedure, policy, directive, instruction, order (including 
Mayor's Executive Orders) or Operations Manual section. 

This catchall rule applies where no other, more specific violation applies to the allegations 
alleged by the Agency. The Agency applied this rule to cover Altman's conduct under the 
Prison Rape Elimination Act (PREA), a national standard for which the Agency is not certified, 
but is actively seeking. The Agency has been applying those standards since before the 
incident alleged in this case. [Wilson testimony]. The Agency claimed Altman violated the 
following section of PREA 

2.13 Policy: The Denver Sheriff Department (DSD) has a zero-tolerance policy relating 
to sexual assault, rape, and sexual misconduct. Sexual conduct between inmates, 
staff and inmates, volunteers or contract personnel and inmates, regardless of 
consensual status is prohibited and subject to administrative and disciplinary action. 

The only sexual conduct alleged by the Agency under this policy, Altman's groping T.S. 
and saying "you're fucking cute," were not proven. No violation is established under PREA, and 
therefore no violation was established under DSD Rule 300.19.1. 

The Agency also alleged Altman disobeyed 0.0. 2440.10., another Agency order, the 
most pertinent portions of which state: 

l ) 

l t 

1.
14 

The purpose of this Order is to prescribe a code of conduct for all 
employees of the Denver Sheriffs Department (DSD) ... regarding the 
treatment of ... those individuals that have been entrusted to the custody of the 
Department. 

I hi!> numhcr ··.'.!·· rclkct~ numhcring in the source (l'RL:\ ) rule. and is not contiguous with the decision outl ine. 
I hcsc numbers .. , .. anJ ".'.! .. rcllcct numhcring in thc IJ.< > . .'.!-1-10.1 f b· and arc not contiguous ,, ith thc llccision outline. 



2. . .. It is also the Department's policy that persons with whom we come in 
contact in the course of performing our duties or otherwise shall enjoy 
freedom from such discriminatory or harassing behavior . 

. . . it is the policy of the Denver Sheriff Department that its staff, volunteers and 
contractors receive and be familiar with and adhere to the standards of 
conduct as explained and set forth in this Department Order . 

. . . the Denver Sheriff Department maintains a zero tolerance for violations of 
any part of this policy. 

The Agency's allegations under this Order reflect its allegations under its other 
claims, that Altman breached the provisions hereunder by groping T .S. Since the 
underlying conduct was not proven, no violation is established under D.O. 2440.10. 
Accordingly no violation was established under D.O. 300.19.1. 

d. DSC Rule 300.11.6 Conduct Prejudicial. 

This Agency rule encompasses a broader range of proscribed conduct than its 
counterpart under the Career Service Rules, CSR 16-60 Z. It includes "conduct that might 
otherwise appear to be minor, yet result in serious consequences or potential 
consequences." (In re Khelik, CSB 31-12A, 3 (3/10/13). 

Wilson stated he found a violation under this rule, as well as under CSR 16-60 Z., 
because: 

Again, concerned regarding the image of the Agency, concerned about 
the conduct of Mr. Altman, and how our integrity within the 
Department, within the City had been compromised based upon his 
actions. 

[Wilson testimony]. Since Altman did not grope T.S. by a preponderance of the 
evidence, his conduct could not potentially, or otherwise, have resulted in serious or 
potential consequences to the Agency or to the City. No violation is established under 
this rule. 

e. DSC Rule 400.4.1. Cruel and Unusual Treatment of Prisoners. 

Deputy Sheriffs and employees shall not impose, attempt to impose, solicit another to 
impose or otherwise permit the imposition of humiliation, indignities or cruel and 
unusual punishment on any prisoner. 

Wilson testified Altman violated this rule because T.S. was embarrassed, shocked, and 
confused what to do after the incident. He determined T.S. was credible because reporting 
such incident could have endangered him with other inmates as someone who was susceptible 
to domination. [Wilson testimony]. 

Where the only misconduct alleged under this rule was Altman's groping of an inmate, and 
the groping was not proven by preponderant evidence, no violation can be established under 
this rule. 

11 



2. CSR 16-60 P. Conviction of or being charged with a crime. Prior to imposing 
discipline under this subsection, the department or agency shall follow the 
guidelines contained in subsection 16-61. 

CSR 16-61 requires the Agency to prove the employee committed the charged crime by a 
preponderance of evidence, rather than beyond a reasonable doubt. 

Wilson testified he sustained this violation because he found (1) "at the time that the 
decision was made, it fit the description of being charged with a crime," (2) "there was enough 
there to form an opinion for the preponderance of evidence to move forward" and because 
Altman was in a position of trust and authority over T.S. [Wilson testimony]. Simply re-stating 
the rule fails to establish what crime Altman was charged with. Also, CSR 16-60 P. requires the 
Agency to follow the protocol set forth in CSR 16-61. In similarly conclusory fashion, Wilson 
stated protocol was followed. 

Evidence elsewhere established Altman was charged with unlawful sexual contact and 
harassment, both class one misdemeanors under Colorado law, [Exhibit 7]. and therefore 
establishing Altman was charged with a crime. However, being charged with a crime is 
insufficient proof of a violation under 16-60 P. In addition, the agency must follow protocol 
specified under 16-61. That rule requires the agency to make a determination, independently of 
the police, (if the employee was charged with a crime) or the criminal court (if the employee was 
convicted of a crime), that the employee engaged in conduct prohibited by the specified law by 
a preponderance of the evidence. 

The Agency's only evidence that Altman committed the crimes of unlawful sexual conduct 
and harassment was that Altman groped T.S. while saying "you're fucking sexy." Where an 
agency fails to prove a basis for the charged crimes under 16-61, no violation may be 
established under CSR 16-60. 

3, CSR 16-60 Y. Conduct which violates the Rules, the city Charter, the Denver 
revised Municipal Code, Executive orders, or any other applicable legal authority. 

There was no violation alleged under this rule that was not covered by other, more specific 
rules or orders. No further discussion is warranted under this rule. 

4. CSR 16-60 Z. Conduct Prejudicial. 

A violation of this rule requires the Agency to establish actual harm was done to the 
Agency or to the City. In re Romero, CSA 01-12, 9 (4/17/12), citing In re Jones, CSA 88-09A., 
2, affirmed CSB (9/29/10). Wilson stated he found Altman violated this rule because "I had a 
number of concerns relative to the Agency's image, the integrity of the City ... " including "our 
inmate population being aware of this incident which I view as part of our public. Also this 
information had to be reported to an external agency, Department of Justice ... we had another 
agency such as the Denver Police Department who was engaged in this investigation which also 
gave me great concern in regards to just the image of the Agency." 

Wilson's testimony did not establish actual harm. His concern for the image of the Agency 
fell short of establishing actual harm, as did his concern that inmates became aware of the 
incident. Wilson did not state how the DOJ or DPD had a diminished view of the Agency, aside 
from his concern they might have. The potential for future harm is an insufficient basis to 
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establish a violation under this rule. [See In re Romero, above]. No other evidence established 
actual harm to either the Agency or the City. Therefore, no violation of CSR 16-60 Z. was 
established. 

V. DEGREE OF DISCIPLINE 

Since no violation of any of the rules cited bl the Agency was proven by a preponderance 
of the evidence, no discipline may be assessed.1 

VI. ORDER 

The Agency's termination of the Appellant's employment on May 8, 2014, is REVERSED. 

DONE October 31, 2014. 

Bruce A. Plotkin 
Career Service Hearing Officer 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO FILE PETITION FOR REVIEW 

You may petition the Career Service Board for review of this decision, in 
accordance with the requirements of CSR§ 19-60 et seq., within fifteen calendar days 
after the date of mailing of the Hearing Officer's decision, as stated in the certificate of 
delivery, below. The Career Service Rules are available as a link at 
www.denvergov.org/csa. 

All petitions for review must be filed with the: 

Career Service Board 
c/o OHR Executive Director's Office 
201 W. Colfax Avenue, Dept. 412, 4th Floor 
Denver, CO 80202 
FAX: 720-913-5720 
EMAIL: CareerServiceBoardAppeals@denvergov.org 

AND 

Career Service Hearing Office 
201 W. Colfax, 1st Floor 
Denver, CO 80202 
FAX: 720-913-5995 
EMAIL: CSAHearings@denvergov.org. 

AND 

Opposing parties or their representatives, if any. 

l 1nlike other SheriffDepar1111ent cases. ,\lunan ,,as not disciplin,:J has,:d upon 1hc Ag,:nc) ·s disdplinal} 111a1rix. I k \\as a ci\ ilian 
,:111plo) cc. and th,: 111atrix applies onl) tu uniformed pcrsonn,:I. [l :,hihit J-<1(. nws. ,\ltman \\as disciplined und,:r thc l"ar.:cr Scn ice and 
.\g,:nc) ruks. 
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